

National Council for Teacher Education Eastern Regional Committee (A Statutory Body of the Govt. of India) 15, Neelakantha Nagar, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar-751012 Phone-(0674) 2562793, 2563252, 2563156, Fax: (0674) 2564873

TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART - III, SECTION 4

ERC/7- ER-107(V-III).4.2/2010/५०२५

May 1314, 2010

Order

WHEREAS, Vivekananda Teachers' Training College, Vill-Chandipur, PO – Kazigram, Dist – Malda, West Bengal – 732101 was granted recognition for conducting B.Ed. Course of one year duration with an annual intake of 100 (one hundred) students vide ERC order No.ERC/7-75.6(II).1/2007/7918 Dt.22.05.2007.

2. WHEREAS on the basis of complaint against the institution namely Vivekananda Teachers' Training College, Vill-Chandipur, PO – Kazigram, Dist – Malda, West Bengal – 732101, the Eastern Regional Committee considered the matter in its 100th meeting held on 26th – 28th August, 2009 and decided to inspect the institution before taking further action U/S 17 of the NCTE Act.

3. AND WHEREAS, the inspection of the institution was conducted on 31.10.2009.

4. AND WHEREAS, the matter was considered by the ERC in its 102nd meeting whereby the committee noted that the following deficiencies exist vis-à-vis NCTE norms.

- (i) The institution is required to improve the laboratories as per the NCTE Rules & Regulations and norms thereof.
- (ii) Science lab has no chemical & consumables in the required quantity
- (iii) Reserve Fund not maintained by the institution.
- (iv) Additional Construction work of the building is at final stage. The institution is required to submit building completion certificate.
- (v) Salary of the staff is being paid through cash.

5. AND WHEREAS the ERC directed that an opportunity be given to the institution to make a written representation within 30 days from the date of issue of the letter before withdrawal of recognition as per provisions contained under Section 17 of the NCTE Act on account of deficiencies as mentioned above and therefore, a show cause notice was issued to the institution on dt.19.11.2009.

La celia faxiela

P.T.O.

//2//

6. AND WHEREAS the matter was again considered by the Eastern Regional Committee in its 103^{rd} meeting held on $29^{th} - 31^{st}$, December, 2009 and having taken into consideration all the relevant facts of the case, it was decided to withdraw the recognition of B.Ed. course from the next academic session i.e., 2010-2011.

6. AND WHEREAS, recognition of the institution viz. Vivekananda Teachers Training College, Vill-Chandipur, PO – Kazigram, Dist – Malda, West Bengal – 732101 for the B.Ed. Course in terms of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 was withdrawn from the academic session i.e., 2010-2011.

- (i) The Committee noted that at the time of inspection u/s 17 conducted on 31.10.009, it was found that the institution was not adhering to the NCTE Rules and Regulations published from time to time and conditions stipulated in the orders issued to the institution.
- (ii) Original FDR submitted by the institution towards reserve fund is made on 09.12.2009 i.e. after issue of SCN u/s 17 which proves that the institution was not maintaining the reserve fund.
- (iii) The building completion certificate submitted is not from the competent civil authority.
- (iv) As per the VT, salary of the staff was being paid in cash, which is not as per norms. After SCN, the institution has only submitted a statement regarding scilary made through cheque. However, the institution has not any supporting document regarding salary made through cheque.

3. AND WHEREAS the Correspondent, Vivekananda Teachers Training College, Vill-Chandipur, PO – Kazigram, Dist – Malda, West Bengal – 732101 (hereinafter referred to as the applicant), preferred an appeal dated 03.03.2010 to the National Council for Teacher Education, New Delhi (hereinafter referred to as the Council) under Section 18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 against the said Order.

4. AND WHEREAS having considered the verbal submission by the representative of the institution the written representation, the original record of the case and V.T. Report, the Council decided to reverse the order of ERC. Accordingly, the appeal was accepted with direction to ERC to **restore recognition** to the institution immediately vide Hqrs Order No. F.No.-89-129/2009-Appeal/A13642, dated 12.04.2010.

P.T.O.

Sarah afexica

//3//

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of directions of the Appellate Authority vide 5. order No. F.No.-89-129/2009-Appeal/A13642, dated 12.04.2010, the Eastern Regional Committee hereby restores the Recognition withdrawn vide Order No.ERC/7-103.6(III).6/2009/2970 Dt.14.01.2010 on the same terms and conditions as contained in the Recognition Order No. ERC/7-75.6(II).1/2007/7918 dated 22.05.2007 to the institution viz. Vivekananda Teachers Training College, Vill-Chandipur, PO – Kazigram, Dist – Malda, West Bengal – 732101.

By Order **Regional Director** Tel. No. 0674-2563156

Encl: As above

The Manager to Govt. of India Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines. Delhi - 110 054

C.C.

- 1. The Principal, Vivekananda Teachers Training College, Vill-Chandipur, PO – Kazigram, Dist – Malda, West Bengal – 732101.
- 2. The Secretary to Government of West Bengal, Department of Higher Education, 6th Floor, Bikash Bhawan, Salt Lake, Kolkata West Bengal -700091.
- 3. The Registrar, University of North Bengal, PO: North Bengal University Raja Rammohunpur, Dist-Darjeeling, West Bengal – 734430.
- 4. The Director of Public Instruction, Govt. of West Bengal, 6th Floor, Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata, West Bengal-700 091.
- 5. The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi -110001.
- 6. The US (Computer), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan Wing -II, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110 002.
- 7. Office Order file / Institution file.

Regional Director